

No. 16-10197

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MATTHEW KEYS,
Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California
Criminal Case No. 2:13-CR-82 KJM (Hon. Kimberly J. Mueller)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Tor Ekeland
Mark H. Jaffe
TOR EKELAND, P.C.
43 West 43d Street, Suite 50
New York, NY 10036-7424
Tel: 718-737-7264
Fax: 718-504-5417
tor@torekeland.com
mark@torekeland.com

Jason S. Leiderman, SBN 203336
LAW OFFICES OF JAY LEIDERMAN
770 County Square Drive #101
Ventura, California 93003
Tel: 805-654-0200
Fax: 805-654-0280
jay@criminal-lawyer.me

Pro Bono Attorneys for Appellant Matthew Keys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT3

I. THE GOVERNMENT CONSTRUCTIVELY AMENDED COUNT TWO OF THE INDICTMENT BY IMPROPERLY INTRODUCING UNCHARGED CONDUCT3

 A. The Court Should Review De Novo Because Mr. Keys Preserved His Constructive Amendment Objection at Trial.....10

 B. Even Under Plain Error Review, The Court Should Reverse Because a Constructive Amendment is Presumptively Prejudicial11

II. THERE WAS NO ATTEMPT BECAUSE RECONAISSANCE OF THE CMS DID NOT CONSTITUTE A SUBSTANTIAL STEP TOWARDS ALTERING IT15

III. THE PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE DOES NOT SUPPORT THE RESTITUTION AWARD OF \$249,956.....17

IV. THE PREJUDICIAL EFFECT OF THE INTRODUCTION OF MR. KEYS’ FOX 40 CONDUCT FAR OUTWEIGHED ITS PROBATIVE VALUE.....21

V. THE RULE OF LENITY IS OF IMPORT BECAUSE THE CFAA IS GRIEVOUSLY AMBIGUOUS AND UNCERTAIN IN BOTH LANGUAGE AND STRUCTURE25

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cassetica Software, Inc. v. Computer Scis. Corp.</i> , No. 09-CV- 0003, 2009 WL 1703015 (N.D. Ill. June 18, 2009)	22
<i>Creative Computing v. Getloaded.com LLC</i> , 386 F.3d 930 (9 th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Steele Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-00784 2013 WL 3872950 (E.D. Ca. July 25, 2013)	22
<i>Multiven, Inc. v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , 725 F.Supp. 2d 887 (N.D. Ca. 2010).....	7, 26
<i>NetApp, Inc., v. Nimble Storage, Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-05158, 2015 WL 400251 (N.D. Ca. Jan. 29, 2015)	7, 26
<i>Nexans Wires S.A. v. Sark-USA, Inc.</i> , 166 Fed. Appx. 559 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>NovelPoster v. Javitch Canfield Group</i> , 140 F.Supp 3d 954 (N.D. Ca. 2014).....	23
<i>S. Parts & Eng'g Co., LLC v. Air Compressor Servs., LLC</i> , No. 1:13-CV-2231-TWT, 2014 WL 667958 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 20, 2014)	26
<i>U.S. v. Adams</i> , 252 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>U.S. v. Adamson</i> , 291 F.3d 606 (9th Cir.2002)	4

<i>U.S. v. Alvarez-Ulloa</i> , 784 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>U.S. v. Auernheimer</i> , 748 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2014)	6
<i>U.S. v. Buffington</i> , 815 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>U.S. v. Crandall</i> , 525 F.3d 907 (9th Cir.2008)	20
<i>U.S. v. Dipentino</i> , 242 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>U.S. v. Floresca</i> , 38 F.3d 706 (4th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>U.S. v. Frazier</i> , 651 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>U.S. v. Gracidas-Ulibarry</i> , 213 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>U.S. v. Hartz</i> , 458 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>U.S. v. Hunter</i> , 618 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>U.S. v. Kaplan</i> , 839 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>U.S. v. Lloyd</i> , 807 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>U.S. v. Morgenstern</i> , 933 F.2d 1108 (2d Cir. 1991)	9

<i>U.S. v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)	6, 25
<i>U.S. v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	12
<i>U.S. v. Olson</i> , 925 F.2d 1170 (9th Cir.1991)).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Reyna</i> , 358 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>U.S. v. Salmonese</i> , 352 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>U.S. v. Shea</i> , 493 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>U.S. v. Shugart</i> , 176 F.3d 1373 (11th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Simmonds</i> , 235 F.3d 826 (3d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>U.S. v. Skelly</i> , 442 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>U.S. v. Still</i> , 850 F.2d 607 (9 th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>U.S. v. Syme</i> , 276 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2002)	13, 15
<i>U.S. v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001)	13, 14
<i>U.S. v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015)	25

U.S. v. Wanland,
830 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2016)25

U.S. v. Ward,
747 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014) 4, 5, 10

United States v. Nelson,
66 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1995) 15, 16

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000)7

Yoder & Frey Auctioneers, Incl v. EquipmenFacts, LLC,
774 F.3d 1065 (6th Cir. 2014)23

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1030 passim

18 U.S.C. § 2261A9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Charles Alan Wright, Andrew D. Leipold, Peter J. Henning, Sarah N. Welling,
Fed. Prac. & Proc. Crim. § 516 (4th ed. 2016)4, 5

Orin S. Kerr, *Vagueness Challenges to the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act*,
94 Minn. L. Rev. 1561 (May 2010)26
